

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

1101 KERMIT DRIVE, SUITE 730
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37217
TELEPHONE: (615) 361-7500
(800) 486-5714
FAX: (615) 367-2480
E-MAIL: ethics@tbpr.org
Website: www.tbpr.org

RELEASE OF INFORMATION
MELVIN G. TURNER, #4439
CONTACT: RANDALL J. SPIVEY
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
615-361-7500

May 30, 2008

MEMPHIS LAWYER SUSPENDED

On May 23, 2008, Melvin G. Turner of Memphis, Tennessee, was suspended by the Tennessee Supreme Court for a period of six (6) months, retroactive to December 23, 2007, pursuant to Rule 9, Section 4.2, of the Rules of the Supreme Court.

The Board of Professional Responsibility filed a Petition for Discipline against Mr. Turner pursuant to Rule 9 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Tennessee. A Hearing Panel heard the matter and issued a six (6) month suspension which was adopted by the Supreme Court. Mr. Turner violated the Rules of Professional Conduct by failing to remove any indicia of lawyer, counselor at law, legal assistant, law clerk or similar title from his checks and failing to safeguard or destroy trust account checks after he was suspended. His actions violate Rule of Professional Conduct Rule 8.4(a)(d) and (g) (Misconduct). Mr. Turner is further ordered to pay the costs of the disciplinary proceedings.

For these violations, the Supreme Court of Tennessee suspends Melvin G. Turner for six (6) months retroactive to December 23, 2007.

Turner 1637-9 rel.doc

PLEASE NOTE

YOU MAY SUBSCRIBE TO RECEIVE INFORMATIONAL RELEASES, FORMAL ETHICS OPINIONS, NEWSLETTERS AND ANNUAL REPORTS ELECTRONICALLY BY SIGNING IN AT THE BOARD'S WEBSITE

www.tbpr.org/Subscriptions